Commissioners Journal # 86 Page 107 April 17, 2017

Subject: Bills — Approved — Madison County

After reviewing each of the purchase orders, then and nows, and vouchers listed
above, Mr. Dhume moved to approve all purchase orders and allow payment of all
then and nows and vouchers.

Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.

Subject: Transfer — Approved — Job & Family Services

Mr. Hunter moved per the request of Steve Kaifas, Job & Family Services Fiscal Officer,
to approve the transfer for the following:

Transfer from: General Fund Grants (1000-A09E-5-0200) in the amount of
$37,449.00.

Transfer to: Public Assistance County Share (2013-0000-4-09A0) in the amount of
$37,449.00

Transfer from: General Fund Transfers (1000-A07A-5-0309) in the amount of
$100,000.00.

Transfer to: Children Services County Share (2062-0000-4-0090) in the amount of
$100,000.00.

//,4
}
5 s e o
Departiment: Viadison County DJFS Date: AV TI/I2017 2 ‘-“"/ /,e:/:
RESOLUTION RE: TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS AND/OR FUNDS T S o
M e
A motion was made by and secondecd by
to approve the followling transfer (s):
From: GSENERAL FUND ) 1000 GRANTS 41000-AODE-50200
Fund Name Fund # Account Name AGGCount MUmber
To: PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 2013 COUNTY SHARE 2013-0000-408A0
Fund Name Funcd & Account Name Account Number
Amount: $ 37,449. 00
From: GENERAL FUND 1000 TRANSF}—RS‘ 1000-A07A-50309
Fund NHame Fana # T Accoun T Hame Account Mumber
To: CHILDREN SERVICES 2062 COUNTY SHARE 2062-0000-40090 H
Fund Name T T FGna e Account Namo Account Mumber i
Amount: $ 100,000.00
From: i
Fund Name Fand # AGGatnt Fanm Account Numbor
To:
Fund Name Fund # Account Namae Account MumBber
Amount: -
From:
Fund Name o Fund # Account Nams Account MUmBer
To: ) )
Fund Namo Fund # Account Name Account Numbeor

Amount: $

Reason for Requeoest:
1. Mandated Share ( APR - JUNE 2017 QTR.)
2. _Children Services {( APR - JUNE 2017 QFR.)

[fir= E3 137,449.00 |

MADISON GOI.JNTV BOARD OF CONVIMISSIONERS-

Roll call vote resulted as follows: David Dhume; e , B o

[2=H Auditor
Originator
Originator File
Transfer File

OWLEDG

Revised 4/10/2017

Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.



Subject: Transfer — Approved — Family & Children

Mr. Dhume moved per the request of Sherry Baldwin, Family & Children Fiscal Officer,
to approve the transfer for the following:

Transfer from: Family Council Contract Services (7040-T890-5-0140) in the amount

of $1,912.00.
Transfer to: Dept. Family & Children Revenue (7048-0000-0300) in the amount of

$1,912.00.

Transfer from: Family Council Placement Contract Services (7042-T890-5-0140) in

the amount of $3,400.00.
Transfer to: Dept. Family Services Revenue (7049-0000-0300) in the amount of

$3,400.00.

Transfer from: Council HMG Part C Contract Services (7044-T890-5-0140) in the

amount of $12,544.72.
Transfer to: Dept. HMG Part C Revenue (7053-0000-0100) in the amount of

$12,544.72

Transfer from: Council HMG CC Contract Services (7045-T890-5-0140) in the

amount of $4,285.00.
Transfer to: Dept. HMG CC Revenue (7051-0000-0200) in the amount of $4,285.00.

. . /(‘
Department; Nadison County Dept Family and Children 5‘//';7///,_
) "-'.""(_/3"_,
Date: 4/17/2017 U ) 2
il ey M
RESOLUTION RE: TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS AND/OR FUNDS Ty e
0z

A motion was made by and seconded by

to approve the followlng transfer (s):

From: Family Council 7040 Contract Services 7040-T890-50140
To: Dept Family & Children 7048 Revenue Accouit 7048-0000-0300
Fund Name Fund # Account Name Account Number
Amount: § 1,912,00
From: Famlly Council placement 7042 Contract Services 7042-T890-60140
Fund Name Fund # Account Name Account Number
To: Dept. Family Services 7049 Revenue Account 7049-0000-0300
Fund Name Fund # Account Nama Account Numbaer
Amount: $ 3,400.00
From: Councli HMG Part C 7044 Contract Services 7044-7890-50140
Fund Name Fund # Account Name Account Number
To: Dept. HMG Part C 7053 Revenue Account __7053-0000-0100
Fund Name Fund # Account Name Account Number

Amount: $

12,644.72

From: Council HMG CC . 7045 Conlract Services 7046-T890-50140
To: Dept. HMG CC 7051 Revenue Account 7061-0000-0200
Fund Name Fund # Account Name Account Number
Amount: § 4,285.00

"Reason for Request:

Transfer funding to accounts which allow for expenditures for provision of direct services.

[fi= $ 22,141.72 |

Roll call vote resulted as follows:

ceo: Auditor
Originator
QOriginator File
Transfer File

REQUESTER AGKNOWLEDGEMENT: / have reviewed the above-referenced accounts and have verifledh

appropriations are available, and free of prior encumbrances (including blanket purchase orders):

Revised 4/12/2017

A —

Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,

Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.



Subject: Transfer — Approved — Family & Children

Mr. Dhume moved per the request of Sherry Baldwin, Family & Children Fiscal Officer,

to approve the transfer for the following:

Transfer from: Dept. HMG Part C Contract Services (7053-T893-5-0140) in the

amount of $13,415.33.

Transfer to: Dept. HMG GRF C Revenue (7052-0000-0100) in the amount of

$13,415.33.

Transfer from: PT Memorial Fund Contract Services (7056-T892-5-0140) in the

amount of $200.00.

Transfer to: Family Services Revenue (7049-0000-0300) in the amount of $200.00.

Department:

Date: 411712017

Madison County Dept Family and Chlldren

f‘Zf?
(‘)/)C"/",)/w
> GRE7Y
//{/ .\‘,P/ X
E L (\ ((
L v,_«)//ﬂ

RESOLUTION RE: TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS AND/OR FUNDS

A motion was made hy and seconded by

to approve the following transfer (s):

From:  Dept. HMG Part C 7083 Contract Services 7053-T893.50440
To: Dept. HMG GRF C 7052 Revenue Accouint 7062-0000-0100
Fund Name Fund # Accounl !\rams Account Number
Amount: $ 13,416.33
From: PT Memorial fund 7066 Conlract Services 7056-T892-50140
Fund Name Fund # Account Name Account Number
To: Family Services 7049 Revenue Account 7049-0000-0300
Fund Nama Fund # Account Name Account Number
Amount: § 200.00
From: Contract Services
Fund Nama Fung # Accounl Name Account Number
To: Revenue Account
Fund Name Fund # Account Name Account Number
Amount: $
From: Coniract Services
To: Revente Account
Fund Name Fund # Account Nama Account Number
Amount: $

Reason for Request:
Transfer funding to accounts which allow for expenditures for provision of direct services.

=% 73,616.33 |

Roll call vote resulted as follows: David Dhums ~ 4 y

ce! Auditor
QOriginator
Originator File C.J. , Page
Transfer File Date: U .17 17

REQUESTER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: / have reviewed the above-referenced accounts and have veiifigd that
apprepriations are avaflable, and free of prior encumbrances (inchiding blanket purchase orders):

Revised 4/12/2017

Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.



Subject: Budget Adjustment — Approved — Juvenile

Mr. Hunter moved per the request of Chris Brown, Juvenile Judge, to approve the
budget adjustment increase for DARE supplies in the amount of $2,387.88.

ATTACHMENT A
Page 2
o
S /') ]':1\?/
County: Madison Amendment #; 1 2
‘ " . /’
FY: 17 Prepared By: Kellie Portman . 4 5
Date Submitted: 41012017

Typs of Amendment. _X Realignment of Funds  X_New Program __ Other;

Standard Standard :
Program Program Current Adjustment Revised
Number Area Budget (+or-) Budget
Program Administration 1,000.00 975.00 1,975.00
101 {Probation 150,319.84 -56,339.78 93 ,980.06
108 |Alternative Schools 1,000.00 1,000.00
111 |Menlal Healih / Counseling Services 1,000,00 2,531.06 3,531.06
115 |Youth Intervention Groups 6,500,00 650.00 7,150.00
201 |Monitoring / Surveillance 28,730.00 6,490.00 33,220.00
209 |Work Detait 3,000.00 3,000.00
210 |Recreation 1,000.00 1,000.00
213 |Prevention 10,000.00 2,350.00 12,350.00
Substance Abuse Awareness and
215 |Prevention 3,000.00 531.60 3,631.60
217 |Clinical Assessment 480000 5,200.00 10,000.00
219 [Transportation 36,000,00 ’ 35,000.00
Detention Alternative and
307A__|Enhancement (Category 1) 51,070.00 51,070.00
Total Program Costs $254,419.84 $2,387.88 $256,807.72

Provide an explanation for the amendment and how it will impact the stated objectives in the Grant Agreement;

Vi) /o)
Signatures; / % /r 7 N
Administrative Judge Date
/%/W Y17-17

Prefidénl, Coulty Commisioners / County Execulive Dale

Amend Attachment A rev FY 16 (page 2).xls



Purchased or Conract Services Budget Form

COUTY: Wadison

Program Adrminishaton Ditect Sevioes

Progyam Number MY St Program Area Pravention

Ageney Nemelldividuel Publiel Senies o e providd Uni Uni

(Listal Providrs by me) ~~ Prvte Neastrement Costs Totd

Medion Co Shenfls Dt~ Publ DARE Supples T § %00 § 1000
SumerCamps — Prile St rakskyouth o 1 § 1500 § 1500

afen camps i Surmer
Totel Purehase| o ConfactServiees § 150

Noe: Fthe s be o aecloFhome lcmen e s st el b aprove by the Deperment o Youh
Services per the minimum sandards orfeensed by e autorzed tate ey,

BudgelFomProgh




AMENDMENT FORM/FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY
(To replace Attachment A Page 1 of Grant Agreement)

County: Madison

Allocations
FY 2017 Tentalive Base Atiocation (YSG/510)
Y 2017 Tentafive Variable Allocation (RECLAIM/401)
FY 2017 Supplemental RECLAIM Allocation
FY 2017 Targeted RECLAIM Allocation
FY 2017 JDA Allocation
FY 2017 Competitive RECLAIM Allocation
FY 2017 Detention Alternalives and Enhancements Allocation
Allocations Subtotal

Tentative Carryover Balance as of 6/30/16
Base and Variable Carryover (YSG + RECLAIM)*
Targeted RECLAIM Carryover
JDAI Carryover
Competitive REGLAIM Carryover
Detention Altematives and Enhancements Allocation
Tentative Carryover Subtotal

Carryover Limit
{28% of Total FY 2015 RECLAIM and Youlh Services Grant Allocations)

Exemptions
Base and Variable Carryover Exemption (YSG + RECLAIM)*
Targeted RECLAIM Exemption
JDAI Exemption
Competitive RECLAIM Exemption (max 25% of Line 6A)
Detention Alternatives and Enhancements Exemption
Total Exemptions

Withholdings

Base and Variable Carryover (YSG + RECLAIM)*
Targeted RECLAIM

JDAI

Competitive RECLAIM

Detention Alternatives and Enhancements Allocation

Avallable Program Funds

Base and Variable Carryover (YSG + RECLAIMY
Targeted RECLAIM

JDA!

Compelitive RECLAIM

Detention Alternatives and Enhancements Allocation
Total Available FY 2017 Program Funds

Estimated Program Costs

Base and Variable Estimated Program Costs*
Targeted RECLAIM Estimated Program Costs

JDA! Estimated Program Costs .
Competitive RECLAIM Estimated Program Costs
Detenfion Alfernatives and Enhancements Allocation
Total Estimated Expenditures

Unallocated Funds
Base and Variable RECLAIM Unallocated®
Targeted RECLAIM Unallocated
JDA! Unaflocated
Competitive RECLAIM Unallocated
Detentlon Alternatives and Enhancements Allocation
Total Unallocated Funds
* Supplemental Allocation included in RECLAIM amount

(1A)
(24)
(3A)
{4h)
(8A)
(6A)
i

(18)
(28)
{38)
(a8)
(58)

{10)
{20}
{30)
(4D)
(80)

(1£)
(2€)
(%€)
{4E)
(8E)

Withholding Estimate (to be withheld from FY 2017 payments)

{1F)
2R
(3F)
(4F)
{&F)

(iG)
(26)
(36)
a)
(56}

(1)
{2H)
(3H)
{4H)
(5t

P G TP G O T O

L D LY O A

Lo O O O D ©F G e B G €0 G 6 I B €A 4O A 9 &

D > G G

74,136.00

117,813.93

A § 191,949.99

22,800.00

51,070.00

(B)_§ 73,670.00
(C) 5 4461637

214549.99

51,070.00

(D) § 265,619.99

(E) § :

21454999

51,070.00

(F) $ 265,613.99

206,237.72

5107000

©) § 26730772

8,312.27

0.00

H$ 831227

AmendmentAltachmentA PAGE 1

Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,

Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.




Subject: Appropriation— Approved — Family & Children

Mr. Dhume moved per the request of Sherry Baldwin, Family & Children Fiscal Officer,
to approve the appropriation per unappropriated funds for the following:

Appropriate (7040-0000-5-0140) in the amount of $31,500.00.

Strengthening Tamilies Through Community Collaboration

Madison Couﬂt

Family Council | o
April 17,2017 e
Madison County Auditor o ‘LJ;':U
I North Main St. Y
London, Ohio 43140 IR

To Whom It May Concern:
Irespectfully request that the following budget adjustments be made for CY 2017

For Family Council Aceount 7040-0000-1-1010
Please increase appropriations for 7040-0000-1-1010 by $31,500.00 to reflect additional revenue
for CY 2017 to be provided by ODMH as pass through funding to be made payable to the Ohio
Family and Children First Coordinators Association, This amount is to be used by the
Association to build capacity for advancing the work of and supporting the coordination of
Family Councils in all counties in Ohio. [am asking that:

o The budget for Revenue line item 7040-0000-40200 be increased by $31,500, and
o The budget for Expense line item 7040-T890-50140 be increased by $31,500.00 to allow for
expenditure of funds as indicated above,

Your assistance is appreciated.

Respectfully
Sherry R. Baddwin

Sherry R. Baldwin

Fiscal Operations
Madison County Dept, of
Family and Children

Ce: Madison County Commissioners

740/852-5343 Phone
740/852-6091 Fax

PO Box 624, 200 Midway St.
London, Ohio 43140

Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.



Subject:

Subject:

Subject:

Subject:

Appropriation— Approved — Commissioners Other

Mr. Hunter moved to approve the appropriation per unappropriated funds for the
following:

Appropriate: Commissioners Other (1000-A01A-5-0046) in the amount of
$59,800.00.

Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.

Transfer — Approved — Fairground Improvement

Mr. Hunter moved to approve the transfer for the following:

Transfer from: Commissioners Other: (1000-A01A-5-0046) in the amount of
$59,800.00.

Transfer to: Fairground Improvement (4200-0000-4-0100) in the amount of
$59,800.00.

Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.

Appropriation— Approved — Fairground Improvement

Mr. Hunter moved to approve the appropriation per unappropriated funds for the
following:

Appropriate: Fairground Improvement (4200-P100-5-0046) in the amount of
$59,800.00.

Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,

Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.
*Note-This appropriation is for the expansion of the equine arena at the fairgrounds.
portion of this funding will be reimbursed back to the Commissioners.*

Invoice — Approved — Fairground Improvement

Mr. Hunter moved to approve to pay the invoice in the amount of $59,800.00.

Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.

4403 1st Ave, SE Suite 117
Cedar Rapids, 1A 52403

Sales: 800-918-6785

Customer Senvice: B77-747-0808
v tritanbarns.com

4403 18! Ave, SE Suite 117 Invoice
Cedar Rapids, IA 52403 Date

Sales: 800-918-8765
Customer Service: 877-747-0808

waw Iritonbarns.com

Billng Address Shipping Address
Madison County Fair Madison County Fair Billing Address Shipping Address
Dewayme 614-370-8378 Dewayne 614:370-8378 Madison County Fair Madison County Fair
205 Elm Strect 205 Eln Street Dewayie 614-370-8378 Dewayne 614-370-8378
London OH 43140 London OH 43140 205 Elm Street 205 Elin Street
tpowelld@eolumbuss.rr.com tpowelld@columbuss.rv,com London OH 43140 Londen OH 43140
tpowelld@columbuss.rr.com tpowelld@columbuss.iv.com
Purchase Qrder § Tems Estimated Ship Date Ship Via Sales Rep
Purchase Order # Terms Estimaled Ship Dale Ship Via Sales Rep
50% Depasit S0% Dinc ot shipment i N
- - - - 50% Deposit 50% Due al shipment an1017 HN
Quanty | llem Coda Description Piica Each Amount - R -
3 Blocks o 16 Buck (o back and  black of 6 buck o back for Quantity Item Code Description Price Each Amount
70 total 101 lls Wite Info, Pilot Plastics, LLC dba Triton Barns Account Number 0.00 0.00
§978731088
Frons ABA Routing ¥ 121000248
™ HSDF Harse Sl Standard Doar Frame Oy 3850 6,195.00 Swift Rig # WFBIUS6S
0 HSIG HORSE STALL STANDARD DOOR GRILL 31,00 557000
3 HSGH  |6F Sntand bose gl 12450 871500 e
0 KSHIK it Stall Feoat Bole Kit 6375 146,25 111 Congress Ave 1111 flaor
140 96UC 96" 14 GA U Clannel With 7 Mounting Holes 250 3,150.00 Avstin
1o UCHK 96" U Clisael Bol Kit 2625 367,50
Pilot Plastics address DBA Triton Bams
e 4360 Westen Center BLVD
20 9L 96" 14 GA U Cliannel With 7 Mouating Holes 22.50 5,175.00 Part Worth TX 76137
20 %6WS 1500 345000
s Kss £00 920.00
2585 | 2s6T&GWood 120 31,020.00
on separade iruck from stalls unless atherwise specified from
sales assaciale)
1 SKID Skiding Fee 7500 300.00
Discount -6,608.75 -6,608.75
Freight Freight to ship product o business dock or osidence. 1,000.00 1,000.00
Castomer st be present fo receive order and responsible
for unloading arder fron Ik, Driver docs NOT wnioad.
Total Total $59,800.00
‘ b 20d NOTE ivirss wre: |Payments [ for damages NOTE on BOL inmedisely a1 5009186765, 02t | Payments 50,00
‘wamay s o it i o, nces, we ey flo e freight daim . This Involca s nlics ofpre-ein b ik
Hichatis Lo o b oy bonces 10 18% e chnge onunpd bk ve 0 s Balance Due Mechanics Lien fo ba lod on any balances and 1.5% neres! charga on ungeid balances cuer 30 days. Balance Due $59,800.00

Page 1 Page 2




Subject: Mortgage Release — Approved — CHIP

Mr. Dhume moved to approve the mortgage release for Deborah Homewood, 2 McNeal
Court, London, Ohio in the amount of $27,180.00.

TGO O AT

Vedion o, Ot

m Al
I DOthRSmhfrhrtpmis[hchnn
(HOME s }aumunlwiuch b gl e, nd s e e
ik, fouh  Couuey o o e P Fogam (o Mo
Cuuﬂe i lhepxrp(m Reli lﬂhunﬁamlamwfh Iherdwdliagiucaledmhisﬂm il
D o

armnga  E—— fuﬂwxngienﬂsi

1 T Lo smun Sl o 4 00 ke e ol
tponsdl of ey, s of s, G o e Ower ol coniig b e e
gy kvt s, oo o e kg bk, o
s o e, e

1 U hofed pe:cen{m%]ufﬂwmmmwmmﬂhew‘ectenf )
by e, The L0 kb el D pryere 16 o o
eiwrpmu.Aflnzapﬂﬁmuftislﬂ[l?éshahbm;mdd:cprupmymol,im
e 0 o O et o ik e ) e il
g

(11 sy JmlhﬂMJlDlSj]N |

MORTGAGE NOTE-OWNER OCCUFIED REHAB - MADISON COUNTY
(Continued)

3. Recapture of the amaunt due is based on “net proceeds” that are derived frotm the sale or
transfer of said property. The affordability period begins on (he dele of execution of fhis
agreement, Any such repayment of principal due lo fhe County shell be mads only from
whalgver payment the ovwner realizes fiom a sele al Fair Market Value, after paying off all
prior recorded mortgages and fens on the property. Ifthe house is not sold, repayment
shall be made from the:equity inthe home.

Nef Proceeds equals sae price rinus loan repaymients and closing cosls
or
Appraised Value Minus Outstanding Licns

a, When net proczeds are grealer (han the Loan amount (subsidy), the full loan amouat
{subidy) shal be repatd, less what hes been forgiven,

b, When nef procgeds ate less than the curren! balence of the loan amount (subsidy),
repayntent shall equal the net procecds.

Tlus ole is segured hy a mcutg:ge of even date herewith execuled and delivered by
ARV i Ton the premises deseibed in said mortgage stualed in
lha State of Ohm and Mﬂdlm Cuunly, fully described in said mortgage.

| COV acknowledges hat when [he above
:xmdltlmss ae ot cumphed wifh, lhen lhe balance of the loan amount shall become
imedialely & valid and subsisting lien on th real premises described i seid mortgage.

OBLIGOR(S) PREPARED BY;

™ M/v/f

AR

} i
4& AR get

Tile M’fﬁ_ﬁ__
MADISON COUNTY CHIP

STATE OF OHIC - COUNTY OF MADISON §8:

Before e, the subscribgr, a Notary Public in and for sid County and i, personally
appeared the ahove nmedi Ebﬂg \ Aﬂlﬂ O mortgagor, ovner-occopants) who
acknowledged thal hefshe did siga the foregoing instrument and that the same is hisfher free act
and deed,



MORTGAGE NOTEOWNER OCCUPIED REEA - MADISON COUNTY

INTEST[M WEREOF‘I velmmfosﬂm by
1l

st ey CBCof O, oemnat Do Coas

CHIP PROGRAM FEDERAL HOME FUNDS
HOMEQWNER WRITTEN AGREEMENT

This funding agreement (hercigafler referred o as agmemem‘?\has been made and

eatered into s of the | [ dayof 0 between the O SSipe

hereinafter referred to as “Gran%or and il Y thehomeminer
hereinafer efered o s “Ovwner”),

WITNESSTH:

WHEREAS, Pursuant fo the provisions of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable
Housing Act (NAHA), as amended, (the "Act"), the United States Department of Housing and
Utban Development ("HUD") has made HOME lnvestment Partnerships Program ("HOME")
funds available to the State of Ohio, Madison County (the Grantor) has been designated and
empowered o receive HOME funds through the State of Ohio, Ohio Development Services
Agency's Comnunity Housing Impact and Preservation Program (CHIP) to provide housing
activites within the local community as outlined in the Grantor's application for funding, The
Crwner has been defermined to be cligible to receive HOME funding for the rehabilitation of
their principal residence,

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties for an in consideration of the promises and mutual
obligations st forth below agree as follows:

I, Use of HOME funds

HOME funds have been provided to provide rehabilitation of the owner's residence located at
. Improvements are being funded to bring (he
it o compliance wil il he Oho Devclopmen f Services Agency’s Residential Rehabilitation

Standards.  The Grantor agrees fo provide assistance in the form of 2 loan o
‘ OO0, i an amount not fo exceed &D M‘sz_!__
(hereinafier - referred ti as “loan”) for the Owner's principal residence located at

! o T loan sl be subject to the terms and conditions as
set forth inthis agreemen as well a those contained in the morigage and promissory nole.

11, HOME funding requirements (24 CER 92.254)

+ The estimated value of the property, afler rehabilitation, is limited to no more than
HOME Homeownership Value Linits for the area, as published annually by HUD;

v The home is required to serve as the principal residence of an owner that has been
documented as qualifying as a low-ncome family at the time the HOME funds were
commifted to the housing;

o The house is required to meet the definition of “homeovmership” as defined in 24
CFR922.

Page |



[ILTERM OF AFFORDABILITY

The e o, 2 gy home whih is ssisd wihJown s shall emat ke
pil s o e, Ove for vl s e 5)eas e on et of e
ot morag g, A ety el e by e st g o, or e
s e el ot af B o e ey e whih
prenatuey exd te ooty peio, s log s i aco sl B e e of
avoidig v forbliyetion,

[VENTORCEMENT OF AFFORDABILITY REQUIREMENTS

To afore e il eiremens, ooy Noe and Moroge el s
covent o oty et o s i i o and sl
e a e e of s geement el

V, PARTIALINVALIDITY

A oo of i agemen i sl prov o vl oo e sl 0 oy
affel,mpeio vl ay o proviion,ad e o provionssll e i ol
foe nd et

TERY OF AGREENENT

Thigeental sl emin il and e e expiionof e i of e of
ity For s et o s o st e “Temof Aol

WWHNESSMERFDF llusagrec nlhasbesnm mzfﬁ vz sl
leprislts_| LUty o i “”’ h

) \
/ e /
| Of o T
| ( / (oneowner S

U vl gk
Wi i) (oo e - D i)

{Wites St Aoz St
b wikep hagt 4. Solhr
(Vi N - Pri (Vome - Pl Prn)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That “Iy WU{U\ LLWEU,L/U dicale

Marital Status: Married  Single  Divorced) Mortgagor-Owner-Occupan(s) o \OH
Conny, St of Ohio or vluabe considraion which qosisofte Loen (HOME subsndy}
amount in the sum ufﬁt)@n y Stven Huu. Oﬂ?ﬁ ﬂ?l(h HOLLARS, the receip
of which i ety acknowldged, ants wih morgagecovenans 5101 MADISON COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, located in MADISON Coty, Stae of Ohio, the following real property:

o (Ve (ot
L@f"\};\@ iy Ul 10 lV)} LIO

Morgagor(s) realizing that the Loan (CHIP subsidy) amount secured by this morlgage was
made availzble through 2 Communily Housing lmpact and Preservation Program from Madison
County, which is & 100% deferred [oan over a 60-suonth period, for Rehabilitation Assstance
of the above described real properly, docs (do) herehy agree as follows:

A, The mortgagor(s), owner-occupant shall keep the improvements now exising or hereafte
erected on said propety insured against Joss by fire, flood (if in 100-year flood plan], or
offier hazards included wilhin [he term "exteaded coverage” in a sum not less than the
marketvalueof the structurefs) o the property.



MORTGAGE STATUTORY FORM - OWNER OCCUPIED REHABS-
MADISON COUNTY (Confnue)

B Tntheeent o sele o trasfr o e of any euibl et n e propety, o pon
e o) e o conin s uch ety on emane s, e
trms and oondifons of the ot ofeve dae erewith, must b compli with fn i
enlety and e eniv ousanding balance of the ot shall el and eoone o
20 payebe nediaely bsedon e 1 of e ok ofcven ke,

This morage s gven, upon the Sauory conilons, o s the performance of the
obliguons e fuh s molgage s wel s ot sl e ool ven e,

*Sattory condon"is deined i Secto 5304 o (e Revisd Code e providesgeeraly
(at i the morgego, owneraceupans) el performs al o e obligaons which e
ipose by i orpag, e peorm he e obplions scured ey se o n e
0ot ofeven at,peys all anes and s, mailn isurance agitfe, and oler
hazars, i 5um ot e o e arke vl of e propery, amoun, and g ! conu]
orsuffer vk e i morgag sl be v,

The Morgges e, upon ppeoval of e Mcson Conty Commisiones v ek uhorized
age), and wilhn 3 soe diseeion, for good cnse, sbondinee i morgee o amp
subseqentmorgageor Gem exeuted by he Morgagas.

Morgagors elase f g o Dower hein,

WITNESS fisher endon s L_mOm [grq s@mm

ackoowedged i e prseace o

;l\n

il

v

|

,] JORTGAGOR, OWNER-OCCUPANT
| O

%v\,’wf\ Ul%hw\, :\h‘\(\’

MORTGAGE:STATUTORY FORM - OWNER OCCUPED REFABS -
MADISON COUNTY (Confinued)

STATE OF OHIO - COUNTY OFMADISON 5

Belore me, te soberber, & Nojay Pubic i and or saldC nly and i, persoally
apead e dhove e Q DAL omel WTB

nogago, ownemccupanl(s) who acknowiedge A ot hefhedid sipn e
Toregoing e and e same s it and e

B
Kyt i
st J

\ ‘J.‘ ) mc
| ﬂwceﬂedﬂamcm

Isiumen pregted by - CDCof Ohi,Commnity evelopent onsln

Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.



Subject: Resolution — Approved — Soil & Water

Mr. Dhume moved per the recommendation of Julia Cumming, Soil & Water
Administrator, to approve the resolution to the general assembly expressing need for
funding support to Ohio’s 88 county Soil & Water Conservations districts.

(lOm r'sS

AR

onef

RESOLUTION TO GENERAL ASSEMBLY EXPRESSING NEED FOR FUNDING SUPPORT TO OHIO’S
88 COUNTY S0IL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICTS

At a reguiar meeting of the Madison County Commissioners, Madison Coun{t);, Ot%io held at the Madison
County Commissioners' Office, Courthouse, London, Ohioon the |7V *11 / Pf fiE.at__ o'clock

%\0 s Eastern Standard Time with the following members present:

MR, Mags FoRlest (ommnisstoned Mb.fNavid hame, comMmissioner

MA Dquid funteq
WHEREAS, the MADISON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS recognize the economic challenges facing Madison

County and the State of Ohio;

WHEREAS, the MADISON COUNTY COMNMISSIONERS seek to increase economic growth and job
development in Madison County and the State of Chio;

WHEREAS, conservation programs are a critical component to the sustainability of economic
development, food development, water quality and the environment, and the quality of life;

WHEREAS, the MADISON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS values the technical assistance, services and
programs the Madison SWCD provide to Madison County and the State of Ohio;

WHEREAS, strong funding is necessary to enhance urban, suburban, and rural environmental quality
provide for productive sofls and clean waters; forestry and wildlife management; improve public health;
build sustainable economies and attractive communities; protect fertile farmland and important open
spaces; create and malntain ‘adequate recreational oppartunitie; and accompanying lnfrastructure;‘

WHEREAS, the Madison SWCD is a cost effective and efficient intergovernmental partnership which
leverages lacal, state and federal funding for the purpose of keeping our county viable and protecting a
way of life;

WHEREAS, the MADISON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS financially supports the Madison SWCD;
NOW, THEREFORE BE iT RESOLVED BY THE MADISON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AS FOLLOWS:

(1) That the Madison County Commissioners hereby support and urge SWCD state match funding to
secured to the 1:1 level by the Ohio General Assembly so that Ohio’s 88 county SWCDs can
continue providing critical conservation programs and practices neaded to keep Ohio’s soils
productive and water clean, aiding our economy, and enhancing our environment for the quality
of life for all Chicans; now

{2) That the Clerk s hereby directed to transmit certified copy of this resolution and any other
supporting documents to the Ohio General Assembly,

THE RESULT OF THE ROLL CALL IS:

veas: _MA. FoaRest, MO . Dhame, v upfiunbes
NAYS: Non @

ABSENTIONS: _ NOn @

|, Katie Wiseman, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Board of Madison County Commissioners,
located in Madison County, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of
certain proceadings taken by the Madison County Commissioners of said Madison County, Ohio ata

regular meeting held on fhe ﬂ*‘(ri‘ay of _A:p‘ﬂn\ 2017,
e (W RO/ Gleff

Katie Wiseman, Clerk of the Board of Madison County Commissioners
Madison County, Ohio




s Couwer CoMMEsONERg

20, Bur 18 Doyl Do
1 a8, Couthonse Nk Pt
London, 0 45140 Dot Bty

WL

TH345-1560 P Halz Wiseman, Clek

Wl

The Honoras Bob Hacket
St Senelor

1 Captl Sare

Ground Fior

Columbus, OH 43215

Dear Sanalor Hackett

W wou s our it for 11t melfor e odand Waer Consmation i,
The Sl v WafrConsmafion it i veluae i s, smioesard
orogrms el hel o fem sty vl andorovehe gl of oo s, Wi
el g O’ sod oy nd waler el noce

e tecoqizs e eononic hellnges g Medson Curyand e St of Ot and e sk
eraseeconui o an o ceopmen. T St Weer Conselin Dt proices
ol e e b eragngoce, e an e ndig b suctes e e
el eons el nprove vl and s el ot sl g woud et
st senices pecing e ol s of s Couly

The o Gererl Asenblysho e el pter 7 fring i e cuntybecausvi e

deelg v s and . Weuwe o ugpora 1 ek, Thnkyou o e
considean, Peese dont st oo  ou b ay qestons

SH;Z//WK (Dm UL% W

Wadson Coury Commises

Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.

Mnisow Couwry Compsstoniag

B0, Bux 618 . Deyid Dhame
1 Main &, Courthouse Mk Porest
ondon, Obio 43140 Dand Funer
053297

THV45-1660 Py Ketie Wiseman, Clork

ol 17,2007

The Honorable Bi Daan
State Represertaive

77 South High Steet
12" Foor

Colunbs, O 43245

Dear Representaie Dean:

Wit ks o cressour upport for .1t o for e ol nd Weley Conseiaion D,
The Solan Waer onservation Dt i vl tecicl assstnce smies and
progrrs e e o Fams sy viabeand o ol o s for o Ocars. Wit
el fundg,Ons s prodclly an e qall o e

Ve ecognize e ecananic celenges aing Medison Coury and e Stk of O, and e seek o
oraseecanomic goeth 2 o velopment. he Sz Wt onsevlion it proies
oo et semigby veragingoa, sl an kvl fnding o bk s an ie
managenenceiSn e provevelet ualy and ok el s sl ring o sl
dirised envces mpacing e locad needs o edison Couy,

The i Generl Assely shoud e aneqal e i i W he counly e we e

deelng il andcelisues, Weurge you o supor 2 1 mach. Tk o foryour e
oonsdralon. Peess dor estete o cotat s o b any uesions
Sncerey

e Omﬁbﬂmﬂjﬁﬁm

Hadison Couny Commissioners



Subject: Park Board
The monthly Park Board meeting took place on Monday April 17, 2017 at 9:30 a.m.

Those Present

MADISON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Park Board
April 17, 2017 9:30 a.m.

A
\ /”/—%M o
4N

Subject: Park Board - Approved — Finance Statement

Mr. Dhume moved to approve the Park Board’s financial statement

MADISON COUNTY METROPOLITAN PARK BOARD
March 2017

Balance as of Park Board March, 2017 $850.88

Expenses

ABC-Restroom Rental $90.00

Janitorial Services $750.00

Revenue $750.00-Transfer from General Fund Janitorial Services
S102.50-Transfer from General Fund Park BBoard Audit

Balance $850.88

Double Bond Balance ) DBalance is $21,405..14

Expenses

Revenuc
3 0.00

Balance $ 21,292.42

*Funding of $53,047.15 for Metro Parks Fund 2012-2013 has not been received.™

Following a second from Mr. Hunter the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes,
Mr. Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.



Subject:

Subject:

Old Business

The benches along the bike trail have been installed. Mr. Roberts mentioned that these
benches have an architectural design.

According to Mr. Roberts ~70 people attended the US RT. 50 bike trail route opening.

Mr. Roberts has been in contact with the County Engineer about removing stumps along
the new bike trail property.

No update on the Rails to Trails grant.

New Business

On April 29t the upcoming volunteer project to remove honey suckle is scheduled to take
place. Julia is requesting snacks be provided for the volunteers. In addition she is also
requesting Port-A-John rental services be available for this project and future upcoming
projects.

As a form of hourly employment, the Park District is looking for individuals with life skills
to assist with trail maintenance.

Meeting Request - Approved — Board of Elections

Mr. Hunter moved per the request of Tim Ward, Board of Elections Director, to approve the
required meeting and in compliance with ORC Section 325:20 for the following:

Teresa Ames, William Blazer, Deborah Cochran, Howard Foust, Terri Smith, Aimee
Fleshman, Mark Erbaugh, and Timothy Ward to “2017 Ohio Secretary of State Summer
Conference.” June 21, 2017, in Columbus, Ohio. Cost $115.00 per person.

Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes, Mr.

Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.

Meeting Request - Approved — Engineer

Mr. Hunter moved per the request of Tim Ward, Board of Elections Director, to approve the
required meeting and in compliance with ORC Section 325:20 for the following:

Chad Peters to “Signage & Markings — ODOT Traffic Academy.” June 14-15, 2017. Cost
$87.50.

Levin Hutson to “NHI Utility Coordination for Highway Projects.” April 25-26, 2017.
Cost $425.00.

Following a second from Mr. Dhume the result of the roll call was: Mr. Forrest, yes, Mr.
Dhume, yes, and Mr. Hunter, yes.

Mark Forrest David Dhume David Hunter

ATTEST:




